Inc.’s financial position was or results of operations would have been if the purchase had occurred on those dates or to project Radio One, Inc.’s financial
position or results of operations for any future period. The unaudited pro forma condensed financial results may not be comparable to, or indicative of, future
performance.

   The pro forma adjustments are based upon information and assumptions available at the time of the filing of this Form 8-K/A. The unaudited pro
forma statements do not reflect synergies, if any, expected from the combination of the two entities. The unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements
and the accompanying notes thereto should be read in conjunction with and are qualified by the historical financial statements and notes thereto of Radio
One, Inc. Radio One, Inc’s historical financial statements are included in Radio One, Inc.’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2014

   There can be no assurance that Radio One, Inc. will be successful in its efforts to integrate the operations of the companies.

Radio One, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
December 31, 2014

(dollars in thousands)

Current Assets:
Historical Radio

One
Pro Forma
Adjustments   Pro Forma

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 67,781  $ (24,521) (a)  $ 43,260
Short-term investments   2,094   2,094
Trade accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   96,426   96,426
Prepaid expenses   6,910   6,910
Current portion of content assets   25,615   25,615
Other current assets   3,091   3,091
Total current assets   201,917   (24,521)   177,396
Property and equipment, net   30,977   30,977
Content assets, net   42,715   42,715
Launch assets,  net   2,640   2,640
Goodwill   275,355   275,355
Radio broadcasting licenses   666,797   666,797
Other intangible assets, net   174,512   16,331 (b)   190,843
Other assets   3,642   3,642
Total assets   $ 1,398,555  $ (8,190)   $ 1,390,365

Liabilities, redeemable noncontrolling interests and equity
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 6,602  $   $ 6,602
Accrued interest   12,226   12,226
Accrued compensation and related benefits   8,729   8,729
Current portion of content payable   15,043   15,043
Other current liabilities   16,124   16,124
Current portion of long-term debt   3,829   (329)   3,500
Total current liabilities   62,553   (329)   62,224
Long-term debt, net of current portion and original issue discount   816,476   226,851 (c)(d)(e)   1,043,327
Content payables, net of current portion   14,579   14,579
Other long-term liabilities   21,076   21,076
Deferred tax liabilities, net   252,463   252,463
Total liabilities   $ 1,167,147  $ 226,522   $ 1,393,669

Redeemable Noncontrolling interest   10,836   10,836

Stockholders’ Equity:
Convertible Preferred stock   $ —  $   $ —
Common stock − Classes A, B, C and D   50   50
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (115)   (115)
Additional paid-in capital   1,006,635   (26,058)   980,577
Accumulated deficit   (987,672)   (7,712)   (995,384)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   $ 18,898  $ (33,770)   $ (14,872)
Noncontrolling interest   201,674   (200,942) (f)   732
Total equity (deficit)   220,572   (234,712)   (14,140)
Total liabilities, redeemable noncontrolling interests and
equity   $ 1,398,555  $ (8,190)   $ 1,390,365

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet.

Radio One, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2014

(dollars in thousands)

Historical Radio

One
Pro Forma
Adjustments   Pro Forma

Consolidated Statement of Operations Data:
Net revenue  $ 441,387  $ 8,453 (a)  $ 449,840
Operating expenses:
Programming and technical   141,689   141,689
Selling, general and administrative, including stock-based compensation   142,454   142,454
Corporate selling, general and administrative, including stock-based compensation   43,257   43,257
Depreciation and amortization   36,822   36,822
Total operating expenses   364,222   364,222
Operating income   77,165   8,453   85,618
Interest income   366   366
Interest expense   79,810   4,011 (b)   83,821
Loss on retirement of debt   5,679   11,377 (c)   17,056
Other income, net   (32)   (32)
Loss before provision for income taxes and noncontrolling interest in income of

subsidiaries   (7,926)   (6,935)   (14,861)
Provision for income taxes   34,814   34,814
Loss from continuing operations  $ (42,740)  $ (6,935)   $ (49,675)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   19,930   (19,048) (d)   882
Consolidated net loss attributable to common stockholders  $ (62,670)  $ 12,113   $ (50,557)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations.

RADIO ONE, INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2014

Note 1 – Description of the Transactions.

Set forth below is a brief summary of the transactions contemplated by these pro forma financial statements.

Comcast Buyout

On April 17, 2015, Radio One, Inc. completed the purchase of the membership interests of an affiliate of Comcast Corporation ("Comcast") in TV
One.  Upon completion of the Comcast Buyout, we owned approximately 99.6% percent of the membership interests of TV One giving effect to certain